

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

BRISTOL REGIONAL WOMEN'S CENTER, P.C., ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

HERBERT H. SLATERY III, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Tennessee, No. 3:15-CV-00705  
Before the Honorable Bernard A. Friedman

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF  
OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, AMERICAN  
ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF  
OSTEOPATHIC OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS,  
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, NORTH AMERICAN  
SOCIETY FOR PEDIATRIC AND ADOLESCENT GYNECOLOGY,  
SOCIETY OF FAMILY PLANNING, SOCIETY OF GYNECOLOGIC  
SURGEONS, AND SOCIETY OF OB/GYN HOSPITALISTS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

KIMBERLY A. PARKER  
EMILY L. STARK  
L. ALYSSA CHEN  
AMY LISHINSKI  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

## Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-6267

Case Name: Bristol Regional Women's Ctr v. Slatery

Name of counsel: Kimberly Parker, Emily L. Stark, L. Alyssa Chen, and Amy Lishinski

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Amici Curiae American College of OB/GYNs, et al.  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii  |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 4    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 7    |
| I. THE ACT IMPOSES IMPERMISSIBLE BURDENS ON PATIENTS<br>SEEKING ABORTION CARE .....  | 7    |
| A. The Act’s Waiting Period Is Unconstitutional Because It<br>Subjects Patients to Increased Medical Risk and Limits<br>Abortion Care Options .....                    | 9    |
| 1. The Act’s Mandatory Waiting Period Increases<br>Medical Risk .....  | 9    |
| 2. The Act’s Mandatory Waiting Period Limits<br>Abortion Care Options .....  | 10   |
| 3. The Act’s Narrowly Defined “Medical<br>Emergency” Exception Compromises Patients’<br>Health .....   | 14   |
| B. The Act Impairs a Patient’s Right to be Treated<br>Consistent with the Best Available Medical Evidence and<br>Their Physician’s Professional Medical Judgment ..... | 16   |
| II. THE WAITING PERIOD IS NOT MEDICALLY NECESSARY .....  | 17   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 20   |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  |      |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   |      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### DOCKETED CASES

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>In re Abbott</i> , No. 20-50264 (5th Cir.) ..... | 7       |

### STATUTES AND RULES

|                           |           |
|---------------------------|-----------|
| Tenn. Code Ann.           |           |
| § 39-15-202 .....         | 4, 14, 18 |
| §§ 37-10-303 to 308 ..... | 6         |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....  | 1         |

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| ACOG, <i>Abortion Policy</i> (Nov. 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3doQFgZ">https://bit.ly/3doQFgZ</a> .....   | 8, 16  |
| ACOG, <i>Access to Postpartum Sterilization</i> , Committee Opinion<br>No. 827 (Mar. 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Od3rXd">https://bit.ly/2Od3rXd</a> .....   | 19     |
| ACOG, <i>Code of Professional Ethics</i> (Dec. 2018),<br><a href="https://bit.ly/31V3CtL">https://bit.ly/31V3CtL</a> .....  | 16     |
| ACOG, <i>Decriminalization of Self-Induced Abortion</i> (Dec. 2017),<br><a href="https://bit.ly/2QYoTAq">https://bit.ly/2QYoTAq</a> .....   | 13     |
| ACOG, <i>Induced Abortion FAQs</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3dq96BP">https://bit.ly/3dq96BP</a> (visited Apr.<br>8, 2021) .....  | 11     |
| ACOG, <i>Informed Consent and Shared Decision Making in Obstetrics<br/>and Gynecology</i> , Committee Opinion No. 819 (Feb. 2021),<br><a href="https://bit.ly/3sJhP8T">https://bit.ly/3sJhP8T</a> ..... | 18     |
| ACOG, <i>Legislative Interference with Patient Care, Medical Editions,<br/>and the Patient-Physician Relationship</i> (July 2019),<br><a href="https://bit.ly/3dsuG91">https://bit.ly/3dsuG91</a> ..... | 16, 17 |
| ACOG, <i>Medication Abortion Up to 70 Days of Gestation</i> , Practice<br>Bulletin No. 225 (Oct. 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3dtGdVo">https://bit.ly/3dtGdVo</a> .....                               | 11, 12 |
| ACOG, <i>Second Trimester Abortion</i> , Practice Bulletin No. 135,<br>121 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 1394 (2013) .....   | 9, 11  |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>The Adolescent’s Right to Confidential Care When Considering Abortion</i> (Feb. 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3wGDRLV">https://bit.ly/3wGDRLV</a> .....                      | 6     |
| American Psychological Association, <i>Abortion and Mental Health</i> (2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/31EB7Af">https://bit.ly/31EB7Af</a> .....  | 13    |
| Bartlett, Linda, et al., <i>Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States</i> , 103 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 729 (2004).....  | 9, 10 |
| Biggs, M. Antonia, et al., <i>Women’s Mental Health and Well-Being 5 Years After Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion: A Prospective, Longitudinal Cohort Study</i> , 74 <i>JAMA Psychiatry</i> 169 (2017)..... | 14    |
| Birkhäuer, Johanna, et al., <i>Trust In The Health Care Professional And Health Outcome: A Meta-analysis</i> (2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Pt64ow">https://bit.ly/2Pt64ow</a> .....                           | 17    |
| Borrero, Sonya, et al., <i>Medicaid Policy on Sterilization—Anachronistic or Still Relevant?</i> , 310 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 102 (2014).....   | 19    |
| Frick, Anna C., et al., <i>Effect of Prior Cesarean Delivery on Risk of Second-Trimester Surgical Abortion Complications</i> , 115 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 760 (2010).....                            | 10    |
| Greene, Michael F. & Jeffrey L. Ecker, <i>Abortion, Health and the Law</i> , 350 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 184 (2004).....   | 15    |
| Jerman, Jenna, et al., <i>Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes Since 2008</i> (May 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/39BSohH">https://bit.ly/39BSohH</a> .....                             | 13    |
| Jones, Rachel, et al., <i>Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2017</i> (Sept. 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3sKUDqx">https://bit.ly/3sKUDqx</a> .....                             | 13    |
| Kiely, David G., et al., <i>Pregnancy and Pulmonary Hypertension; A Practical Approach to Management</i> , 6 <i>Obstetric Med.</i> 144 (2013).....   | 15    |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Mangla, Kimberly, et al., <i>Maternal Self-Harm Deaths: An Unrecognized and Preventable Outcome</i> , 221 <i>Am. J. Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 295 (2019).....                                   | 15     |
| National Academies of Sciences, Engineering & Medicine, <i>The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States</i> (2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2R0mhSC">https://bit.ly/2R0mhSC</a> ..... | 9, 10  |
| Ralph, Lauren J., et al., <i>Measuring Decisional Certainty Among Women Seeking Abortion</i> , 95 <i>Contraception</i> 269 (2017).....  | 20     |
| Raymond, Elizabeth G. & David A. Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 215 (2012).....         | 10, 13 |
| Society for Maternal-Fetal Medicine, <i>Access to Abortion Services</i> (June 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3fyxwfe">https://bit.ly/3fyxwfe</a> .....  | 8      |
| Society of Family Planning, <i>First-Trimester Abortion in Women with Medical Conditions</i> , 86 <i>Contraception</i> 622 (2012).....  | 10     |
| Tennessee Department of Health, <i>Maternal Mortality Review</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3utnNep">https://bit.ly/3utnNep</a> (visited Apr. 8, 2021) .....   | 13     |
| Weinberger, Steven, et al., <i>Legislative Interference with the Patient-Physician Relationship</i> , 367 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1557 (2012) .....   | 17     |
